

No. 02-891

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTRAL LABORERS' PENSION FUND,
Petitioner,

versus

THOMAS E. HEINZ,
Respondent,

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE SOCIETY
FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Peter M. Kelly, *Counsel of Record*
Harold P. Coxson
Stanley R. Strauss
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak & Stewart, P.C.
20 South Clark, Suite 2500
Chicago, Illinois 60603-1891
Telephone: (312) 558-1220

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE CASE 2

 Facts 2

 Holdings Below 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Court Below Would Prohibit What ERISA Explicitly Authorizes, Permanent Forfeiture of Early Retirement Payments While a Reemployed Retiree Remains in Suspendible Employment 4

 B. The Court Below Failed to Distinguish Between: (i) Payments that may be Permanently Forfeited During a Period of Suspension; and (ii) Early Retirement Formulae that Merely Measure a Potential Flow of Monthly Payments and That Remain Available if a Participant Decides to Stay Retired, Return to Retirement Status or Seek Employment in a Different Industry 10

 C. The Court Below Expanded the Anti-Cutback Rule Beyond its Intended Scope in a Manner that is not Textually Compelled, Interferes with the Intended Operation of the Suspension Rules and Calcifies Both Rules by Preventing Plan Amendments that Keep Pace with Industry and Employment Changes 14

 D. Respondent Misstated the ERISA Suspension Rules and Would Have this Court Create a New Right to Double-Dip in Contravention of those Rules 16

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Great Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1985)	
<i>BE&K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002)	
<i>Calif. Dept. Human Resources Development v. Java</i> , 402 U.S.	
<i>Carnation Co., Inc. & Central States Pension Fund</i> , 9 E.B.C. 1409, 1424 (Nagle, Arb.)(1988)(AAA No. 51 621 0023 84)	
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 535 U.S. 1112 (2002)	
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73, 78 (1995)	
<i>Denton v. First National Bank of Waco</i> , 765 F.2d 1295, 1298 n. 5 (5 th Cir. 1985)	
<i>Dillard v. Industrial Comm of Virginia</i> , 416 U.S. 783 (1974)	
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	
<i>Heinz v. Central Laborers' Pension Fund</i> , 303 F.3d 802 (7 th Cir. 2002).	
<i>Indiana Employment Security Division v. Burney</i> , 409 U.S. 540 (1973)	
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882, 889-91 (1996)	
<i>Morton v. Macari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	
<i>Pollard v. E.I. Dupont deNemours & Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001)	
<i>Richardson v. Wright</i> , 405 U.S. 208 (1972)	
<i>Spacek v. Maritime Association</i> , 134 F.3d 283 (5 th Cir. 1998)	
<i>Wheeler v. Montgomery</i> , 397 U.S. 280 (1970)	

STATUTES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974)

ERISA §3(22); 29 U.S.C. §1002(22)

ERISA §3(23); 29 U.S.C. §1002(23)

ERISA §3(24); 29 U.S.C. §1002(24)

ERISA §3(31); 29 U.S.C. §1002(31)

ERISA §203(a)(2); 29 U.S.C. §1053(a)(2)

ERISA §203(a)(3)(A); 29 U.S.C. §1053(a)(3)(A)

ERISA §203(a)(3)(B); 29 U.S.C. §1053(a)(3)(B)

ERISA §204(b)(1)(H)(iii)(II); 29 U.S.C. §1054(b)(1)(H)(iii)(II)

ERISA §204(b)(1)(H)(v); 29 U.S.C. §1054(b)(1)(H)(v)

ERISA §204(c)(1); 29 U.S.C. §1054(c)(1)

ERISA §204(c)(2)(B); 29 U.S.C. §1054(c)(2)(B)

ERISA §204(g); 29 U.S.C. §1054(g)

ERISA §205; 29 U.S.C. §1055

ERISA §205(a); 29 U.S.C. §1055(a)

ERISA §206(a); 29 U.S.C. §1056(a)

ERISA §302(b)(2)(B)(iv); 29 U.S.C. §1082(b)(2)(B)(iv)

ERISA §302(b)(3)(ii); 29 U.S.C. §1082(b)(3)(ii)

ERISA §505; 29 U.S.C. §1135

I.R.C. §401(a)(11)

I.R.C. §401(a)(14)

I.R.C. §411(a)(3)(B)

I.R.C. §411(a)(7)(A)(i)

I.R.C. §411(a)(7)(A)(ii)

I.R.C. §411(a)(8)

I.R.C. §411(a)(9)

I.R.C. §411(b)(1)(H)(iii)(II)

I.R.C. §411(b)(1)(H)(iv)

I.R.C. §411(d)(6)

I.R.C. §412(b)(2)(B)(iv)

I.R.C. §412(b)(3)(ii)

I.R.C. §412(l)(2)(D)

I.R.C. §412(l)(3)(D)(ii)(II)

I.R.C. §412(l)(7)(C)

I.R.C. §412(l)(10)

I.R.C. §417

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-509,
§9203(b)(1), 100 Stat. 1874 (1986)

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239,
§7871(b)(2), 103 Stat. 2106 (1989)

Reorganization Plan No. 4 of 1978, §101, 43 Fed. Reg. 47713, 92
Stat. 3790, as amended by Pub. L. No. 99-514, §2, Oct. 22, 1986,
100 Stat. 2095, codified at 5 U.S.C. Appendix 1

Social Security Act §§202(w), 203, 205 & 225; 42 U.S.C. §§402(w), 403, 405 & 425

Social Security Act Amendments of 1972, §§103, 105 & 106, Pub. L. No. 92-603,
86 Stat. 1329 (1972)

AGENCY AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. §2530.203-3

29 C.F.R. §2530.203-3(b)(4)

Treas. Reg. §1.411(a)-7(b)

Treas. Reg. §1.411(c)-1(f)

Treas. Reg. §1.411(d)-4

Treas. Reg. §1.412(c)(1)-1(b)

Treas. Reg §1.412(c)(3)-1

Preamble to Proposed 29 C.F.R. §2530.203-3, *printed at* 43
 Fed. Reg. 59048 (Dec. 19, 1978)

Preamble to final 29 C.F.R. §2530.203-3, *printed at* 46 Fed.
 Reg. 8894 (Jan. 27, 1981)

Preamble to revised final 29 C.F.R. §2530.203-3, *printed at*
 46 Fed. Reg. 59243 (Dec. 4, 1981)

IRS Examination Guidelines, Announcement 98-1, 1998-2
 I.R.B. 38 (1/12/98)

Office of the Historian of Social Security, RESEARCH NOTE #7:
 BRIEF HISTORY OF THE RETIREMENT EARNINGS TEST, *available*
at, <http://www.ssa.gov/history/ret.html>

Social Security, HISTORY OF THE PROVISIONS OF OLD-AGE, SURVIVORS,
 DISABILITY, AND HEALTH INSURANCE, part I(H) (1999), available at,
<http://www.ssa.gov/OACT/HOP>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORIES AND OTHER LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES

H.R.Rep.No. 93-779, 93D CONG, 2D SESS., at 58 (1974)

H.R. 2, §3(19), 93D CONG, 2D SESS. (1974)(as passed in the House on
 February 28, 1974 and printed in the Senate on March 6, 1974), reprinted
as, III SUBCOMM ON LABOR, SENATE COMMITTEE ON LABOR AND PUB.
 WELFARE, 94TH CONG., 2D SESS, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF ERISA, 3898,
 at 3909 (Committee Print 1976)

120 CONG. REC. H 3977, at H 3990 (extension of remarks of Rep. Carl D.
 Perkins, Chair of the House Education & Labor Committee regarding the
 substitute version of H.R. 2)(daily ed. Feb. 25, 1974), *reprinted as*,
 II SUBCOMM ON LABOR, SENATE COMMITTEE ON LABOR AND PUB.
 WELFARE, 94TH CONG., 2D SESS, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF ERISA,

3293, at 3326 (Committee Print 1976)

120 CONG. REC. S15739 (daily ed. Aug. 22, 1974)(statement of Sen. Harrison Williams during final ERISA floor debates).

130 Cong. Rec. 23,487 (1984) (statement of Rep. William Clay)

STAFF OF JOINT COMM ON TAXATION, 101ST CONG., 2D SESS.,STAFF DESCRIPTION OF PRESENT-LAW TAX RULES RELATING TO QUALIFIED PLANS, at 45 (1990)(JCS-9-90)

COMM WAYS & MEANS, 101ST CONG., 1ST SESS., BACKGROUND MATERIAL AND DATA ON PROGRAMS WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF THE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS, at 16-18 (Comm. Print 1989)(WMCP: 101-41)

COURT RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William N. Eskridge, Jr., Philip P. Frickey & Elizabeth Garrett, LEGISLATION AND STATUTORY INTERPRETATION, 263, 273-74 & 312-28 (2000)

Felicia A. Finston, *Plan Qualification – Pension and Profit Sharing*, BNA TAX MANAGEMENT & COMP PORTFOLIOS, Portfolio 351-4th, at IV(B)(5) (2003)
